The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the financial statements of the Company and notes thereto
presented in the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31, 2018 and Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2017. The unaudited pro forma income statements are not necessarily indicative of what the actual operating results would have been had the Canyon
Industrial Portfolio acquisition and sale of the Company’s common stock occurred on January 1, 2017, nor is it indicative of future operating results of the Company.

The Canyon Industrial Portfolio is included in the Company’s consolidated balance sheet as disclosed on Form 10-Q for the period ended March 31, 2018. As such,
the Company has not included a pro forma balance sheet for the acquisition of the Canyon Industrial Portfolio.

6

Blackstone Real Estate Income Trust, Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2018
(Unaudited, in thousands except share and per share data)

BREIT
   Historical (a)

Canyon
  Industrial Portfolio

Acquisition

Pro-forma
   Adjustments

BREIT

   Pro forma
Revenues

Rental revenue   $ 78,513   $ 17,415  (b)   $ 966  (c)   $ 96,894
Tenant reimbursement income   9,048   4,817  (b)   —   13,865
Hotel revenue   17,821   —   —   17,821
Other revenue   4,302   61  (b)   —   4,363

Total revenues   109,684   22,293   966   132,943
Expenses

Rental property operating   38,618   7,062  (b)   394  (d)   46,074
Hotel operating   11,614   —   —   11,614
General and administrative   2,045   —   —   2,045
Management fee   6,969   —   511  (e)   7,480
Performance participation allocation   7,873   —   —   7,873
Depreciation and amortization   74,124   —   14,229  (f)   88,353

Total expenses   141,243   7,062   15,134   163,439
Other income (expense)

Income from real estate-related securities   13,235   —   —   13,235
Interest income   77   —   —   77
Interest expense   (31,391)   —   (10,774)  (g)   (42,165)

Total other income (expense)   (18,079)   —   (10,774)   (28,853)

Net loss   $ (49,638)   $ 15,231   $ (24,942)   $ (59,349)

Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests   2,090   —   81  (h)   2,171

Net loss attributable to BREIT stockholders   $ (47,548)   $   15,231   $ (24,861)   $ (57,178)

Net loss per share of common stock - basic and diluted   $ (0.23)   $ (0.25)

Weighted-average shares of common stock outstanding, basic and
diluted   206,104,310   225,557,975  (i)

7

Blackstone Real Estate Income Trust, Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2018
(Unaudited)

(a) Historical financial information obtained from BREIT’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31, 2018.

(b) Represents the operating results attributable to the Canyon Industrial Portfolio for the period January 1, 2018 through March 8, 2018, the period prior to the

[…]

An increase or decrease of 1/8% on the interest rate used to calculate interest expense on the Company’s borrowings would impact interest expense by
approximately $0.3 million for the three months ended March 31, 2018.

(h) Represents the operating results attributable to the Canyon Industrial Portfolio and the related pro forma adjustments for the period January 1, 2018 through

March 8, 2018 that were allocated to non-controlling interests.

(i) The available cash utilized in the acquisition of the Canyon Industrial Portfolio consisted of net proceeds received in the Company’s primary offering during

the three months ended March 31, 2018. The pro forma weighted average shares assume that the shares issued during the three months ended March 31, 2018
had been issued on January 1, 2018.

9

Blackstone Real Estate Income Trust, Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2017
(Unaudited, in thousands except share and per share data)

   Canyon
   BREIT   Industrial Portfolio   Pro-forma   BREIT
   Historical (a)   Acquisition   Adjustments   Pro forma
Revenues

Rental revenue   $ 110,429   $ 90,181  (b)   $ 3,803  (c)   $ 204,413
Tenant reimbursement income   10,952   26,520  (b)   —   37,472
Hotel revenue   29,916   —   —   29,916
Other revenue   6,635   688  (b)   —   7,323

Total revenues   157,932   117,389   3,803   279,124
Expenses

Rental property operating   51,115   35,829  (b)   3,095  (d)   90,039
Hotel operating   20,417   —   —   20,417
General and administrative   7,692   —   —   7,692
Management fee   8,867   —   3,156  (e)   12,023
Performance participation allocation   16,974   —   —   16,974
Depreciation and amortization   121,793   —   81,108  (f)   202,901

Total expenses   226,858   35,829   87,359   350,046
Other income (expense)

Income from real estate-related securities   17,749   —   —   17,749
Interest income   454   —   —   454
Interest expense   (36,884)   —   (58,696)  (g)   (95,580)
Other income   57   —   —   57

Total other income (expense)   (18,624)   —   (58,696)   (77,320)

Net loss   $ (87,550)   $ 81,560   $ (142,252)   $ (148,242)

Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests   1,292   —   —   1,292

Net loss attributable to BREIT stockholders   $ (86,258)   $ 81,560   $ (142,252)   $ (146,950)

Net loss per share of common stock - basic and diluted   $ (0.90)   $ (0.97)

Weighted-average shares of common stock outstanding, basic and
diluted   95,586,290   150,760,232  (h)

10

Blackstone Real Estate Income Trust, Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2017
(Unaudited)

(a) Historical financial information obtained from BREIT’s 2017 Annual Report on Form 10-K.

(b) Represents the operating results attributable to the Canyon Industrial Portfolio for the year ended December 31, 2017.